
FILE NO. 211010      ORDINANCE NO.  
  RO#22010 

                                                         SA#21-10 
 

Supervisors Chan; Peskin, Ronen, Mar, Haney, Safai, Mandelman 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

[Appropriation and De-Appropriation - Office of Economic and Workforce Development - 
Legacy Businesses - $400,000 - FY2021-2022] 
 

Ordinance de-appropriating $400,000 previously appropriated to the Office of 

Economic and Workforce Development (ECN) for the Office of Small Business’ 

Legacy Business Historic Preservation Fund and re-appropriating $400,000 to ECN to 

provide a new grant program for Legacy Businesses in Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022. 

 

Note:  Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables 

 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated to reflect the 

projected sources of funding for FY 2021-2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Uses De-Appropriation 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 
 
 

Supervisors Chan; Peskin, Ronen, Mar, Haney, Safai, Mandelman 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 

  

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity /  

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

10020 GF Continuing 

Authority Ctrl / 

207768 ECN Office of 

Small Business 

10022541-0001 

Legacy Business 

Preservation Fund / 

16659 EW Legacy 

Business Preservation 

538000 

CBO Services 

- Budget 

Legacy Business 

Program  

(400,000) 

     

Total USES De-Appropriation    ($400,000) 
 

Section 2.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

projected funding available for FY 2021-2022. 

Uses Re-Appropriation  

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 
 
 

Supervisors Chan; Peskin, Ronen, Mar, Haney, Safai, Mandelman 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 

  

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity /  

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

10000 GF Annual 

Account Ctrl /  

207768 ECN Office of 

Small Business 

 

 

 

 

10038036-0001 EW 

Legacy Business 

Program / 21973 EW 

Legacy Business 

Program  

 

 

 

 

 

 

538000 

CBO Services - 

Budget 

Legacy Business 

Program  

 

       400,000  

Total USES Re-Appropriation  

 

 

$400,000 

 

Section 5.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the  

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney   BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 
 
 
 
By: /s/     By: /s/                                      
 JON GIVNER      BEN ROSENFIELD    
 Deputy City Attorney     Controller   
  


