to

1	[Appropriation and De-Appropriation - Office of Economic and Workforce Development - Legacy Businesses - \$400,000 - FY2021-2022]						
2	Ordinance de-appropriating \$400,000 proviously appropriated to the Office of						
4	Ordinance de-appropriating \$400,000 previously appropriated to the Office of						
5	Economic and Workforce Development (ECN) for the Office of Small Business' Legacy Business Historic Preservation Fund and re-appropriating \$400,000 to ECN						
6	provide a new grant program for Legacy Businesses in Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022.						
7	provide a new grant program for Legacy Businesses in Fiscal Tear (1 1) 2021-2022.						
8							
9	Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.						
10	Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.						
11	Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.						
12	Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables						
13							
14							
15	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:						
16							
17	Section 1. The uses of funding outlined below are nerein de-appropriated to reflect the						
18	projected sources of furiding for 1.1. 2021 2022.						
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25	Uses De-Appropriation						

1	Fund /	Project & Activity /	Account	Description	Amount
1	Department ID	Authority			
2	10020 GF Continuing	10022541-0001	538000	Legacy Business	(400,000)
3	Authority Ctrl /	Legacy Business	CBO Services	Program	
4 5	207768 ECN Office of	Preservation Fund /	- Budget		
6	Small Business	16659 EW Legacy			
О					
7					
8	Total USES De-Approp	(\$400,000)			
9	Total OOLO De-Approp				

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the projected funding available for FY 2021-2022.

Uses Re-Appropriation

1	Fund /	Project & Activity /	Account	Description	Amount				
	Department ID	Authority							
2	10000 GF Annual	10038036-0001 EW	538000	Legacy Business	400,000				
4	Account Ctrl /	Legacy Business	CBO Services -	Program					
5	207768 ECN Office of	Program / 21973 EW	Budget						
6	Small Business	Legacy Business							
7		Program							
8									
9									
10									
11									
12									
13	Total USES Re-Appropriation \$400,000								
14	**************************************								
15									
16				·					
17	Section 5. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws.								
18									
19									
20									
21	APPROVED AS TO	FORM:	FUND	S AVAILABLE:					
22									
23									

By:

/s/ BEN ROSENFIELD

Controller

/s/ JON GIVNER Deputy City Attorney

Ву:

25